

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL INSTITUTE,  
*et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

DAVID W. SCHNARE\*  
MICHAEL D. PEPSON  
CHAIM MANDELBAUM  
MATTHEW D. HARDIN  
**FREE MARKET  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC**  
722 12<sup>th</sup> St. NW, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(571) 243-7975  
Schnare@FMELawClinic.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES ..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. The Colorado Renewable Energy Statute ... 5

    B. Colorado’s Extraterritorial Reach..... 8

    C. Colorado Controls Foreign Electricity  
        Generation ..... 10

    D. Procedural Posture of the Case..... 15

    E. The Constitutional Basis for Prohibition of  
        Extraterritorial State Regulation ..... 18

        1. Structure of the Constitution ..... 21

        2. Full Faith and Credit Clause ..... 23

        3. Due Process Clause..... 24

        4. The Commerce Clause ..... 27

    F. The Tenth Circuit Proceeding ..... 30

REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .. 33

A. An Unsettled question of federal law .....	34
B. A Split in the Circuits .....	37
1. Circuits in Conflict.....	37
2. Circuits not in conflict .....	38
3. Circuits in Conflict with themselves.....	39
C. The Need for an Exercise in Supervisory Power .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
APPENDIX A: <i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal     Institute v. Joshua Epel et al.</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal     Institute v. Joshua Epel et al.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Co. 2014) .....	19a
APPENDIX C: <i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal     Institute v. Joshua Epel et al.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60567 (D. Co. 2014) .....	48a
APPENDIX D: <i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal     Institute v. Joshua Epel et al.</i> Civil Action No. 11- cv-00859-WJM-BNB (Order).....	76a
APPENDIX E: <i>Colorado Revised Statute Title 40,     § 2-124</i> .....	80a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)..	39
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. Vt. 2003) .....	38
<i>American Beverage Assoc. v. Rick Snyder</i> , 700 F.3d 796 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	24, 29, 38
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (2013) .....	41
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959) .....	33, 39, 42
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) ...	18, 19, 20, 33
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)...	18, 21, 23
<i>Bradford Elec. Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932) .....	24
<i>C&amp;A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	25, 4
<i>Denver S. Pac. Ry. v. City of Englewood</i> , 62 Colo. 229 (1916) .....	10
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	29
<i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal Institute v. Joshua Epel</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Co. 2014) .....	1
<i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal Institute v. Joshua Epel, et al.</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	9
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) 30, 32, 33, 36	
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. Cal. 2014) .....	41

<i>Highland Utils. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 97 Colo. 1 (1935) .....	10
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. Me. 2010) .....	20, 23, 38, 7
<i>In re Consumers Power Company</i> , 6 N.R.C. 892 (N.R.C. 1977) .....	10
<i>KT &amp; G Corp. v. Att'y Gen. of Okla.</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 5
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Ripley</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30261 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 3, 2009) .....	38
<i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	42
<i>Morley-Murphy Co. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. Wis. 1998) .....	26
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	37, 34
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	9
<i>North Dakota v. Swanson</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141070, (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2012) .....	10
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U. S. 714 (1878) ....	21, 27, 28, 30
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Psinet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. Va. 2004) .....	38
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. Kan. 2008) .....	39, 10, 36
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D.</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	25
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union</i> .....	41
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. Cal. 2013) .....	40
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. Cal. 2015) .....	42

<i>San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	21
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	4, 33
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 216 U.S. 1 (1910) .....	22

## STATUTES

Colorado Rev. Stat. tit. 40, § 2-104(1)(a) .....	7
Colorado Rev. Stat. tit. 40, § 2-124 .....	2
2-124(1)(a) .....	2, 12, 24, 53
2-124(1)(a)(II) .....	12
2-124(1)(c)(I) .....	2, 6
2-124(1)(c)(V) .....	2, 24, 53
2-124(1)(c)(V.5) .....	2, 24
2-124(1)(d) .....	7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Utah Code § 54-17-601(10)(a)(vi) .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	21
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) .....	21, 23, 26
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) .....	21
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....	21
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	21

## RULES

4 C.C.R. § 723-3- 3652(y) .....	8
4 C.C.R. 723-3.3659(a) .....	7

**TREATISES**

James W. Coleman, <i>Importing Energy, Exporting Regulation</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1357 (2014) .....	31
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057, 1062 (2009).....	19
Regan, Donald H. <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev., 1865-913, 1887 (1987). .....	19, 24, 7
Willis L.M. Reese, <i>Legislative Jurisdiction</i> , 78 Colum. L. Rev. 1587, 1592 (1978).....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 8 .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 .....	1
U.S. Const. art. 4, § 1, cl. 1 .....	1
